## MATHIS, RIGGS & PRATHER, P.S.C.

ATTORNEYS AT LAW 500 MAIN STREET, SUITE 5 SHELBYVILLE, KENTUCKY 40065

C. LEWIS MATHIS, JR. T. SHERMAN RIGGS DONALD. T. PRATHER NATHAN T. RIGGS TELEPHONE: (502) 633-5220 FAX: (502) 633-0667

E-MAIL: dprather@iglou.com

April 21, 2011

RECEIVED

APR 25 2011

Jeff Derouen, Executive Director Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Blvd P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, KY 40602

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the matter of Purchase Water Adjustment Filing of North Shelby Water Company Case No. 2011-00113

Dear Mr. Derouen:

Enclosed please find the original and ten copies of the passthrough rate increase Resolution of North Shelby Water Company for filing in the captioned case.

Thank you very much for your attention to this matter. Please contact me if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Yours truly,

MATHIS, RIGGS & PRATHER, P.S.C.

Donald T. Prather

DTP/pm Enclosure

cc: Jerry Ruble David Bowles

Dtp/wtr/nswc//psc/11-113/psc ltr

## RECEIVED

In Re: North Shelby Water Company

PSC Case No. 2011-00113

APR 25 2011

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

PASS-THROUGH RATE INCREASE RESOLUTION

Pass-through Rate Increases. Bowles distributed charts showing his calculations for the amount of pass-through rate increase which the Company should request due to the April 1 Shelbyville and Frankfort rate increases. The Shelbyville increase will be . 065¢ per 1,000 gallons; the Frankfort increase will be 10.6¢ per 1,000 gallons, for an overall increase of 17.1¢ per 1,000 gallons. He therefore recommends a pass-through rate increase in this amount which will cost an average customer 33¢ per month. Bowles will have the pass-through rate increase advertised in Shelby and Franklin Counties one time. The ad will be copied and mailed to the few customers residing in Henry County to save advertising costs. The pass-through rate increase will be effective for the first billing after April 1. Additional passthrough rate increases will need to be implemented prior to the April 1, 2012 and April 1, 2013 Frankfort rate increases. Upon motion, duly seconded, the Board voted to pass through these rate increases effective on the date each increase occurs.

I, Tom McGinnis, III, Secretary/Treasurer of North Shelby Water Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and accurate copy of the Resolution approving the Pass-through rate increase which was adopted by the North Shelby Water Company Board of Commissioners at its regular meeting on March 21, 2011.

Tom McGinnis, III, Secretary/Treasurer

Date: April 18, 2011

ATTEST:

Jerry Ruble, President